AMENDMENT No. 1 to TASK ORDER No. 21
Dated this day of , 2013

CITY PROJECT No. 11750

FORT LAUDERDALE EXECUTIVE AIRPORT
DESIGN SERVICES FOR PAVEMENT REHABILITATION OF TAXIWAY ECHO

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Describing a specific Amendment No. 1 to Task Order 21, dated September 18, 2012 between the City of
Fort Lauderdale (CITY) and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (CONSULTANT or KHA} in accordance
with the terms of the agreement for General Engineering Aviation Consultant services dated May 5, 2009
between CITY and CONSULTANT ("MASTER AGREEMENT") and amended and extended to May 14,
2013 by City Commission approval at its meeting on April 17, 2012.

PROJECT BACKGROUND

Task Order 21 was approved by the City Commission on September 18, 2012 in the amount of
$335,804.50, and provided for the design of the pavement rehabilitation of Taxiway Echo and its
corresponding connectors (See Exhibit 1) in accordance with Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
Advisory Circular AC 150/5300-13 “Airport Design”. However, the FAA issued a new AC 150/5300-13A
“Airport Design” on September 28, 2012 which canceled the previous version of the Advisory Circular, The
revised “Airport Design” Advisory Circular includes the FAA's new standards and recommendations for the
geometrical layout and engineering design of civil airport facilities, including taxiways. Use of this AC is
required for all projects funded with federal grant monies through the Airport Improvement Program (AIP).

A preliminary review of the new Airport Design AC indicates that each of the intersections of Taxiway Echo
and its associated taxiway connectors will require geomefric changes to remain in compliance with the new
FAA design criteria.

The original Task Order 21 did not include elecfrical engineering services. The revised geometry will require
changes fo the taxiway edge light locations. This Amendment No. 1 adds these services to Task Order 21
and modifies the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) monitoring services to better meet the project
requirements.

SPECIFIC SCOPE OF SERVICES

This Amendment No.1 to Task Order 21 is for the additional services required to design the Taxiway Echo
intersections in accordance with the new “Airport Design” Advisory Circular and the enginesring services
required to complete design of taxiway edge lighting modifications for the project.

The CONSULTANT is responsible for all work of their sub consultants to meet the deliverables included
on this task order.

The electrical design shall be done concurrently with the 60% design plans.

CONSULTANT shall provide all engineering services described on the tasks herein below conforming to
the tasks in Task Order 21:

Task No. 2 — Geometrical Design {30% Design Phase}

CONSULTANT shall design the faxiway geometry in accordance with the new FAA design standards.
Drawings will be in Civil 3D based on the CITY's current CAD standards. Specific tasks shall consist of
the following:

Page 10of 9

13-0420
Exhibit 1



Coordination with our surveying sub-consultant {Keith and Associates, Inc.).
Develop preliminary geometrical plan based on the new Advisory Circular.
Perform quality control review.

Submit to CITY for review with 30% Plans.

PLON=

This task is estimated at 39 hours and Not-to-Exceed $4,595.00.

Deliverables:

CONSULTANT shall provide the following for CITY review and written approval:
+ Preliminary geometrical plan at 30% completion.

Task No. 3 = Electrical Design {60%, 90%, 100%)

This task consists of design of taxiway edge lights and signage to modify the existing system to meet the
new taxiway geometry. Drawings will be based on CITY's current CAD standards. Technical
specifications, the engineering report, and other written documents will be in Word. Designs will be in
accordance with FAA Regulations and Advisory Circulars, and will conform to FDOT guidelines. The
engineering report will conform to the FAA format. CONSULTANT shall, through the services of its sub-
consultant, Hillers Electrical Engineering, Inc., provide the following services:

Participation in design phase coordination meetings.

Review of as-built drawings and field verification and assessment of existing conditions.

Preparation of electrical calculations and regulator load testing.

Preparation of plans including airfield lighting electrical plans reflecting all cable & conduit systems,
edge lighting installations, signage, duct bank systems and installation details for all electrical &
lighting & signage equipment installations.

Preparation of airfisld signage layout and signage schedule.

Preparation of electrical section of the Engineers Report.

Preparation of FAA specifications for all electrical components.

Preparation of electrical quantity take off, bid form and preliminary Opinion of Probable Construction
cost.

Review submittals at 60%, 90% and 100%.

s Task to run concurrent with tasks 3, 4 & 5 of original Task Crder 21.

s & & 9

This task is estimated at 365 hours and Not-to-Exceed $34,665.00.
Deliverables

Hillers Electrical Engineering, Inc., through the CONSULTANT, shall provide the following for CITY review
and written approval: :

Electrical Plans and Dstails @ 60%, 80%, and 100% (electronic copy, including pdf files).
Electrical Specifications — one set @ 60%, 90%, and 100% (electronic copy, including pdf files).
Electrical Section of Engineer’s Report.

Quantity Take Off and Preliminary Opinion of Probable Construction Cost.

Plan Set (24"x36") — one copy, signed and sealed.

Task No. 7 — Bidding Phase Services - Electrical

This task consists of providing support during bid phase. Sub-Consultant shall:

1. Attend (1) pre-bid meeting with potential bidders and affected agencies.
2. Respond in writing to bidders questions.

Page 2 of 9

13-0420
Exhibit 1



This task is estimated at 29 Hours and Not-to-Exceed $2,575.00.
Task No. 8 — Special Services — Survey
Keith and Associates, Inc.

Keith and Associates will expand the limits of the field survey to be performed to include coverage of
areas anticipated to be required by geometric changes due to changes in AC 150/5300-13A.

This task is estimated at 35 hours and Not-to-Exceed $2,785.00.

Task No. 8 -~ Special Services — DBE Monitoring

Dickey Consulting Services, Inc.
The DBE Monitering scope and fee in the original Task Order 21 is replaced with the following:

Provide professional DBE Liaison Officer (DBELO) services for the FXE Taxiway Echo Pavement
Rehabilitation Project during the six-month design phase.

Provide DBE compliance monitoring and reporting services during the design phase of the project.
Attend pre-bid meeting.

Review third party contracts and purchase requisitions for compliance with the program.

Gather and report statistical data and other Information as required.

Perform interviews as required to monitor DBE compliance.

Advise the CITY on DBE matters and achisvement.

Develop DBE forms for monitoring and compliance reporting to DOT DBE Office Online Reporting
System (DOORS).

Review documents to monitor DBE compliance.

Prepare and submit necessary compliance reports to the cITY for forwarding to DOT or FAA

NoOO RO~

o

This task is estimated at 56 hours and Not-to-Exceed $6,360.00. This is a netf reduction of $12,442.50.

PROJECT ASSUMPTIONS
- Specific assumptions for the project are as outlined in the original Task Order 21.

CITY'S RESPONSIBILITIES

As outlined in the original Task Order 21.
ADDITIONAL SERVICES
If autharized in writing by the CITY as a second amendment to Task Order 21, the CONSULTANT shalll
furnish, or obtain from others, Additional Services of the types listed in Article 8 of the Master Agreement.
The CITY, as indicated in the Master Agreement, will pay for these services.
PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE
The CONSULTANT shall perform the services identified concurrent with the original Task Crder 21.

Page 3 of 9

13-0420
Exhibit 1



PROJECT FUNDING

Performance of this project is at the CITY'S discretion and may be contingent upon receipt by the CITY of
funding from the Airport's Capital Improvement Program, Federal Aviation Administration {FAA} and/or
the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) under the applicable federal grant and/or Joint
Participation Agreement (JPA), respectively, and work shalil not begin until funding sources for this project
are in place.

METHOD OF COMPENSATION
The services performed will be accomplished using the Not-to-Exceed method of cornpensétion.
Reimbursable expenses associated with these services are not Included In the fees and will be itemized
separately, subject to an established Not-to-Exceed limit. The total hourly rates payable by the CITY for

each of CONSULTANT’s employee categories, reimbursable expenses and sub-consultant fees are
shown on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

TERMS OF COMPENSATION

Servicas shall be provided for the following Not-to-Exceed amounts:

CAD review

$ 5,530.00

v TaborFess | ..
asK t ___0___gmal Fees.~ Amendment 01 Sy BT
1 Pre-Design Services $ 26,160.00 $ 26,160.00
2 30% Conceptual Design | $ 73,585.00 $ 4,595.00 $ 78,180.00
3 80% Preliminary Design | $ 90,920.00 $ 2,830.00 $ 93,750.00
4 | 90% Design Develop $ 43,205.00 : : $ 43,205.00
5 100% Confract Doc Prep | $ 21,650.00 5 21,650.00

6

g
$ 5,530.00

7 Bidding Services $ 4,575.00 $ 2,575.00
| $ 265,625.00 $10,000.00

$275,625.00

Task L _Labor Fees o
CNe " Orlgmal Fees Amendment 01 B
8 Special Services
Surveying $ 18,782.00 $ 2,785.00 $ 21,567.00
Geo. Testing $ 26,445.00 $ 26,445.00
DBE $ 18,802.50 $(12,442.50) $ 6,360.00
Electrical $ 31,835.00 $ 31,835.00
- - $ 64,029.50 $ 22,177.50 $ 86,207.00
- Deseription: .. [ Other Costs .-~/ mh 0 Total s
Reimbursables $ 6,150.00 $ 86,150.00
" Total $335,804.50 | $32,177.50 $367,082.00

$ 7,150.00

DBE Monitoring Services costs negotiated at rate for construction services on the original task
order. The new rate is adjusted for providing services during the design phase resulting in a
credit of $12,444.50. There are no duplication of costs for the above additional services.

The total number of hours for the project is 53 for CONSULTANT and 471 for Sub consultants.

Note: Services under Task Order 21, including Amendment No. 1, total $367,982.00.

Page 4 of 9

13-0420
Exhibit 1



CITY CONTACTS

Requests for payments should be directed to City of Fort Lauderdale Accounts Payable via e-mail o
AcctsPavable@Fortl.auderdale.gov. All other correspondence and submittals should be directed to the
attention of Fernando Blanco at the address shown below. Please be sure that all correspondence
refers to the City project number and title as stated above,

City of Fort Lauderdale

City Hall, 4th Floor — Engineering
100 North Andrews Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

CONSULTANT CONTACTS

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
1920 Wekiva Way,

West Palm Beach, FL 33411

Name: David R. Bardi, P.E.

Email; dave.bardt@kimley-horn.com
Phone: 561-840-0851

Fax: 561-863-8173

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

Page 5 of @

13-0420
Exhibit 1



CLOSURE

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day and year

first above written.

- (CORPORATE SEAL)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal corporation
of the State of Florida:

By

LEE R. FELDMAN, City Manager

ATTEST:

JONDA K. JOSEPH,
City Clerk

Approved as to form;

CARRIE L. SARVER
Assistant City Attorney

Page 6 of 9

13-0420
Exhibit 1



CONSULTANT

ESSES: KlML(EY'-'HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
@U./w\.e By:_ . ——-éhdgmw
Slgnature Name: _David R. Bardt, P.E.
Title: Sr. Vice President

éﬁlﬂbs& @uvut
Print Name

| 92 / ATTEST: .4,

:E)am / 28 . By: '

Print Nam,e.mmum,,,,

5

Name: Kevin Schanen, P.E.
Title: Assistant Secretary/Vice President

05#"

O & 4"% %
F 0 3
§ ?§ 3 AT
Eof “‘ gmy
tmi SEAL je;
2% Fad
NGy S
o,, "’“’mumm“““ &

“on NCM

STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH:

Dawd R. Bardt and Kevin Schanen as Sr. Vice President and Vice President respectively, of Kimley-Horn

Associates, Inc. acknowledged the foregoing instrument before me this o/é" day of

/'— , 2013, on behalf of the corporation. They are personally known fo me and did not take an
oath.

}G’irmw V4 _,,.aa Q,cu_,ﬂo-ﬁ‘g

(SEAL) Notary Public, State of Florida
(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgement)
_3«"" “Jﬁrb. TAMMY L SCARLOTT Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped
) E MY COMMISSION # EE161709
o EXPIRES January 19, 2016 Jan uer Y [/ 9 o/ 1o
§407) 3980159 FlorideNotsryServioe.com My Commission Expires
EE// 706G

Commission No,

Page 7 of @

13-0420
Exhibit 1



EXHIBIT 1

Project Location

Page 8 of 9

13-0420
Exhibit 1



EXHIBIT A

FEE SCHEDULE, REIMBURSABLES AND OTHER COSTS

Page 9 of 9

13-0420
Exhibit 1



€10z/8¢/c

L jo | abey

Jeuy-se04 LOPUSWY 1201 -YHM-0G/ L L

loszzr'ze ¢ 1

334 153rokd W10k
<
o
06282 b2 s S3SNIdX3 V.LOL
06°25.°%2 $] SASNIJIXT INVLINSNODENS TV.LOL
(05°2rp'el) $ SOJIAISS DURINSUOT) ASMOI]
00°0L¥ e $ "ou) ‘BuuseuBus [eonjoe|g SIONIH
00'58.°2 $ SOIBI0SSY PUB Yoy
ubisag-sjueynsucaqng Ajjeioads 'y
SISNIIXT INVITINSNOIINS
0$ | S3SNIdX3 1O3HId 1vV.101]
0% SUONEDI}oaUS pue suodey-buillig 'q
0 s1seyg ueld-siulid "D
05 Sicid ‘9
0$ J8uNoy) ‘ssaidxy ‘ebe)sod v
S3ASNIdX3 1334H10/3797ySHNEINIZY
00'861$ 00°0LL 1S 00°02E' 1S Q0'S/E$ 00's/e'e$  00°05F$
00°Sek'2 S €5 £ (213 13 £ Sl 4 [EjOIGNg loge] mey
0070882 $ vl g 0 0 [+ 2l feloigeg
00082 $ 14 4 A SJUEHNSUCD-GNS UM UOREUIDIOOD] |
ubiseq [e2IN2a]g - £ YSeL
00°S65't $ 6€ 3 8l [43 £ £ 4 leioiqng
- $
00°01¥ 3 v Z 2 Sue|d %0€ UiM maiey 1o} AlD) o3 ugng [y
0005y $ [4 e MaIABY [0JOD AJent) uuopadfe
00°08L'2 $ [:F4 Sl 8 F I W MSN Bl Uo paseq ue|ld [edulewoal) Adeuileid dojansgle
00°5S6 $ A I L [ L < SWURINSU0D-gNS YIIM uoneulpJooni
: {aseyq ubisaq %0¢) ubisag [EOLIBUI0E) - g YSEL
L ONIHIINIONT JISVE - NOILJ-HDSIA MNSYL
00°Co% 00563 00°011% 00°ST1$ Q0STTS 00°STTS ST T e T O P Tl e o
% %ET %31 %S %Sy %9 R T TR TR RIS L SN
“ou| ‘SaIBIN0SSY PUB LLIOH-AS|Wny
1509 SINOH | -ulWpy yoa| 1sAjeuy [ieauibuz | iebeuep
logen [B10L | fedusl) | @avd |Jesubug| cjoid | sloiq |jedioung LOVHLINOD 40 WHOL OL ¥ "ON LIgIHX3
[ Rerd iy

L Juawipuswy - |z 19pi0 ysey
0SZLL "ON 198fo1d A}D
buuiopuopw 3gq pue ‘esrnsalg ‘Aesing 1o ubisag oyog Aemixe] 10j SIoUNISS jeuolnppy

dOd FLVIWILST HNOH-NYIW

«Vu LISIHX3

Exhibit 1



PROJECT/TASK BUDGET HOURS WORKSHEET-KEITH AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CLIENT NAME: Kimley Horn PROPOSALZF 07202.03
PROJECT NAME: FXE-Taxiway Echo Additional PROJECT # 11750
PROJECT MANAGER:

PROJECT START DATE:

PROJECT END DATE:

TASK START DATE: TASK END DATE:
TASK COMPENSATION $ AMOUNT (LS/T&M/NTE)
TASK DESCRIPTION: Topographic Survey
{Maximum 36 Characters)
TASK NUMBER:
TASK MANAGER:
Buty Rate
Code Hours Table Total %
1-Clerlcal Services $50.00 0.00
11-Technician 13 $65.00 1170.00 42%
16-Senior Technician $75.00 0.00
78-Professional Surveyor $105.00 0.00
78-Senlor Professicnal Surveyor $120.00 0.00
80-Field Crew Supervisor $90.00 0.00
81-2 Person Field Crew 17 $95.00 1615.00 58%
82-3 Person Field Crew $115.00 0.00
83-4 Person Field Crew $135.00 £.00
70-Principal $150.00 0.00
TOTAL 35 $2,785.00

DIRECT EXPENSES

sub Consuifant

Blueprints/Repros

Permit Fees

Travel

EquipmentiSupplies

$0.00 TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES
$2,785.00
REIMBLIRSABLE EXPENSES

sub Consultant
Blueprints/Repros
Permit Fees

Travel
Equipment/Supplies

TOTAL REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

GRAND TOTAL

$0.00

13-0420
Exhibit 1



eL0cieelc Lo}

00°0LY'PES 00GLL'ZS  00022'9% 00°091'2L$ 00°00C'LLE QO°SLFZS ‘§)S0) JogeT jejo ]
08t Fi4 78 8Z1 0oL X4 JejoL
00°615°2$ 6C ¥ 2 8 8 ! 8sBeld pig |ej01-gNg
005252 62 14 8 3 8 L plemy @ plg
00'SER'LES LGE 114 9l lir4} Z6 02 ubisaq jeyol-qng
00°'G55C$ 6z |8 8 2l 1 yoday ubisaq [eo1193[3] sieaulbuy
00'082'G$ 09 0c ¥ 8¢ g S3jell1ST 1500 ¥ SWa)| pig ¥ sucnesymads
00°00L2$ 0t 3 Zl Zl ¥ L s|ieleg INOAET g UORE|EISU]
00°0v99L% valL |8 79 08 Ve g %001 %06 %09 SUE|d HNeA BURUBT] peiply ' BURYBT] ABMIXE |
00°08t'L$ ¥l L Zl L SUCEINIED [80l1081g
A £l L 8 ¥ 0 SMOINBY 1INg SY ¥ SUONBIULSA BIS-UQ
00°SE6'LS 1Z ¥ ] 4] L wes] ubissq YH % Al buneswl uoeuipiood ubisag
%9 %0Z %8SE %ZE %L S30IAI9G ubise(q
E13 00°Sv$ 00°08% 00°G6% 00°0LLS 00°GLLS |ssiey Jogeq Joalig
aseg SINOH podang Jaauibug Jaautbuy Jsbeuepy
|ejoL |ejol [eoH8[D aavo "fold "Joid alolg
*au] ‘bunisouIbul [es1)9e|g sio|liH uonduosag ysel

VE1-00€S/051 IV VV4 ¥Ad s29dlAlag ubissq 3. AVMIXVYL
epuol4 ‘efepiapne Mo jo A1)

L140ddlY IAILNOIXT FTvadIaAnvyT LHOd

13-0420
Exhibit 1




Proposal for
Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport (FXE)

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Monitoring and Reporting
Services for Taxiway Echo Pavement Rehabilitation — Desigh Phase

Submitted to:
Mr. David R. Bardt
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Prepared by:
Dickey Consulting Service, Inc.
P.O. Box 892
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33302
Phone: 954-467-6822
Fax: 954-467-7033
E-mail: sdickey@dickeyinc.com

www.dickeyinc.com

R:Contracts/Kimiey-Hom & Assoc/FXE Taxiway Echo Pavement Rehab/FXE Taxiway Echo Fee Proposal 12-20-12

13-0420
Exhibit 1



Proposal for DBE Monitoring and Reporting Services

Scope of Services: Provide professional DBE Liaison Officer (DBELO) services for the FXE Taxiway
Echo Pavement Rehabilitation Project during the six-month design phase. This proposal cancels the
original DBE monitoring services included in Task Order 21.

DBELO duties shall include:

1. Provide DBE compliance monitoring and reporting services during the design phase of the
project.

2. Attend pre-bid meeting.

3. Review third party contracts and purchase requisitions for compliance with the program.

4. Gather and report statistical data and other information as required.

5. Perform interviews as required to monitor DBE compliance.

6. Advise the City on DBE matters and achievement.

7. Develop DBE forms for monitoring and compliance reporting to DOT DOORS.

8. Review documents to monitor DBE compliance.

9. Prepare and submit necessary compliance reports to the City for forwarding to DOT or FAA.

Title Rate Total Hours Total
DBE Principal $160.00 16 $2,560.00
DBE Liaison Officer $95.00 40 ‘ $3,800.00
$6,360.00

13-0420
Exhibit 1





